consolidated financial statements.

In 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework—
Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement, which modifies the disclosure
requirements for fair value measurements by removing, modifying, or adding certain disclosures. The new
standard will be effective for the Foundation's 2021 consolidated financial statements.

The Foundation is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of the above standards on its
consolidated financial statements.

Subsequent events: Management of the Foundation has evaluated subsequent events for potential
recognition and/or disclosure through February 26, 2021, the date the consolidated financial statements
were available to be issued.

Note 2. Effects of Adopting ASU 2018-08

The Foundation adopted ASU 2018-08 in fiscal year 2020 on a full retrospective basis. A cumulative-
effect adjustment has been recorded at October 1, 2018 in order to record partner contributions
receivable:

As previously ASU 2018-08 As

reported adjustments adjusted

Partner contributions receivable, net -$   381,355,609  $   381,355,609  $

Net assets 899,705,680   381,355,609   1,281,061,289

October 1, 2018

The Foundation also adjusted amounts previously reported in the 2019 consolidated financial statements,
as follows:

As previously ASU 2018-08 As

reported adjustments adjusted

Statement of financial position effects:

Partner contributions receivable, net -$   838,145,774  $   838,145,774  $

Net assets 882,586,417   838,145,774   1,720,732,191

Statement of activities effects:

Partner contributions 135,537,357   456,790,165   592,327,522

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 46,874,047   456,790,165   503,664,212

Change in net assets (17,119,263)   456,790,165   439,670,902

Statement of cash flows effects:

Change in net assets (17,119,263)   456,790,165   439,670,902

Change in receivables -   (456,790,165)   (456,790,165)

Net cash used in operating activities (69,043,878)   -   (69,043,878)

2019

The Edna McConnell Clark Foundation

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

12

Note 2. Effects of Adopting ASU 2018-08 (Continued)

The following financial statement line items for fiscal 2020 were affected by the adoption of ASU 2018-08:

As reported As computed Effect of change

with adoption without adoption higher/(lower)

Statement of financial position effects:

Partner contributions receivable, net 1,141,462,025 $   -$  1,141,462,025$

Net assets 2,213,550,422   1,072,088,397   1,141,462,025

Statement of activities effects:

Partner contributions 866,532,810   563,216,559   303,316,251

Change in net assets with donor restrictions 550,978,118   247,661,867   303,316,251

Change in net assets 492,818,231   189,501,980   303,316,251

Statement of cash flows effects:

Change in net assets 492,818,231   189,501,980   303,316,251

Change in receivables (303,316,251)   - (303,316,251)

Net cash provided by operating activities 184,810,404   184,810,404   -

2020

Note 3. Availability and Liquidity

The Foundation regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its annual operating needs and other
contractual commitments. The following represents the Foundation’s financial assets at September 30,
2020 and 2019 that are available to meet ongoing operating expenditures within the next 12 months:

2020 2019 (Adjusted)
Financial assets at year-end:

Cash and cash equivalents 62,676,877  $   7,171,785  $